1	State of Arkansas
2	84th General Assembly
3	Regular Session, 2003 SCR 12
4	
5	By: Senator Faris
6	
7	
8	SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
9	RECOGNIZING AND COMMENDING MR. ROBERT K. "SCOTTY"
10	FREEBAIRN.
11	
12	Subtitle
13	RECOGNIZING AND COMMENDING MR. ROBERT K.
14	"SCOTTY" FREEBAIRN.
15	
16	
17	WHEREAS, Robert K. "Scotty" Freebairn is Regional Sales Manager for
18	Acme Brick Company in Little Rock, Arkansas; and
19	
20	WHEREAS, Acme Brick Company is a major producer and direct marketer of
21	brick and tile in seven southwestern states with seventeen brick
22	manufacturing plants, and thirty-five retail brick and tile stores; and
23	
24	WHEREAS, Scotty is responsible for the company's marketing activities
25	in Arkansas and Tennessee, in which Acme Brick has seven retail stores and
26	distribution yards; and
27	
28	WHEREAS, Scotty is also Regional Sales Manager for Acme's Distributor
29	Sales Region, which distributes brick through distributors throughout the
30 21	United States and Canada; and
31 32	LUEPEAS Southy ising Asma Prick at the company boodquarters in Fort
32 33	WHEREAS, Scotty joined Acme Brick at the company headquarters in Fort Worth while attending Texas Christian University; and
33 34	worth white attending reads onristian onrecisity, and
35	WHEREAS, during 1961, Scotty was activated with the National Guard 49 $^{ m th}$
36	Armored Division and spent ten months at Fort Polk, Louisiana during the



```
1
     "Berlin Crisis"; and
 2
 3
           WHEREAS, Scotty has been a member of St. James United Methodist Church
 4
     in Little Rock for over thirty years, and has served several terms on the
 5
     Administrative Board; and
 6
 7
           WHEREAS, throughout the years, Scotty has held several management posts
     with Acme Brick in Fort Worth, Kansas City, and Little Rock, and in September
8
9
     2002, he completed forty-seven years with Acme Brick Company,
10
11
     NOW THEREFORE,
12
     BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE EIGHTY-FOURTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE
     STATE OF ARKANSAS, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING THEREIN:
13
14
15
           The Senate and the House of Representatives recognize and commend Mr.
16
     Robert K. "Scotty" Freebairn as an exemplary citizen of the State of Arkansas
17
     and express gratitude to him for his example to the younger generation.
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
```